

**Electronically Filed  
Intermediate Court of Appeals  
CAAP-21-000024**

NO. CAAP- 21-000024 **30-JUL-2021**  
IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS **07:13 AM**  
OF THE STATE OF HAWAII **Dkt. 95 RB**

FOR OUR RIGHTS, a Hawai'i corporation,	)	
Diana Lomma, David R. Hamman, Randi	)	
Hamman, Janet Eisenbach, Levana Lomma	)	
Keikaika, Lawrence K. Paille, GERALYN	)	CASE NO. 5CCV-20-0091
Schulkind, Leonard Schulkind, Daniel	)	
Hashimoto, Christina Cole, Francesca Woolger,	)	PLAINTIFFS' APPEAL FROM
Na'ea Lindsey, Michael Mazzone,	)	FINAL JUDGMENT (December 24,
Lanette J. Harley, and Loraine L. Patch,	)	2020) DISMISSING THE
	)	FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT;
Plaintiff-Appellants	)	
	)	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
vs.	)	
	)	APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
DAVID IGE, in his official capacity as Governor	)	
of the State of Hawai'i, CLARE E. CONNORS,	)	
in her official capacity as Attorney General for	)	
the State of Hawai'i, and STATE OF HAWAI'I,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellees	)	
_____	)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT FOR OUR RIGHTS

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Appellees Have Failed To Justify The Governor’s Rule By Edict Beyond the Statutory 60-Day Limit. ....	1
A. Appellees’ “Hands Tied” Argument Mischaracterizes the Constitution and Disingenuously Imagines a False Dichotomy That Should Not Become Law.....	1
B. Appellees Indulge Contradictory, Power-Maximizing and Rights-Minimizing, Positions About What a 60-day Limit Means.....	3
III. Appellees Brief Failed To Support Its Claim That The Rule By Edict Is Limited.....	4
IV. Contrary To Appellees’ Assertion, The Legislature Does Not Retain Significant And Meaningful Checks On The Governor’s Rule By Proclamation. ....	4
V. Appellees’ Interpretation Of HRS § 127A-13(a)(3) Would Constitute A “Standardless” Delegation Of The Legislature’s Power To The Governor. ....	5
VI. Appellees’ Brief Repeatedly Misconstrues or Misapplies Case Law in Vain Attempts to Justify the Continuing Rule by Edict. ....	6
A. <i>Dalton v. Spector</i> (1994).....	6
B. <i>Desrosiers v. Governor</i> (2020).....	7
C. <i>In re Kauai Electric Division</i> (1978).....	7
D. Numerous Inapposite Out-of-State Cases Cited to Establish “Meaningful Guideposts” Under Hawai’i Law. ....	7
E. <i>Mayor of City of Philadelphia v. Educ. Equal. League</i> (1974).....	8
VII. Appellees Raise “Political Question” Doctrine For The First Time on Appeal; The “Parade of Horribles” Cannot Occur if The Legislative Plan Enacted as HRS § 127A is Followed as Written. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AlohaCare v. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 127 Hawai‘i 76, 276 P.3d 645 (2012).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	8
<i>Ching v. Case</i> , 145 Haw. 148, 449 P.3d 1146 (2019).....	8
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	8
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....	6
<i>Del Rio by Del Rio v. Crake</i> , 87 Haw. 297, 955 P.2d 90 (1998).....	9
<i>Desrosiers v. Governor</i> , 158 N.E.3d 827 (Mass. 2020).....	7
<i>Hawaii Insurers Council v. Lingle</i> , 120 Hawai‘i 51, 201 P.3d 564 (2008).....	8
<i>Hawaiian Dredging Constr. Co. v. Fujikawa Assocs.</i> , 142 Haw. 429, 420 P.3d 360 (2018).....	2
<i>In re Kauai Elec. Div.</i> , 60 Haw. 166, 590 P.2d 524 (1978).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Maestas v. Hall</i> , 274 P.3d 66 (N.M. 2012) .....	9
<i>Mayor of City of Philadelphia v. Educ. Equal. League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974).....	8
<i>Midwest Inst. of Health, PLLC v. Governor of Mich. (In re Certified Questions from the United States Dist. Court)</i> , 506 Mich. 332, 958 N.W.2d 1 (2020).....	7
<i>Morgan v. Planning Dep’t, Cnty. of Kauai</i> , 104 Hawai‘i 173, 86 P.3d 982 (2004).....	2
<i>Priceline.com, Inc. v. Dir. of Taxation</i> , 144 Haw. 72, 436 P.3d 1155 (2019).....	10
<i>Schmidt v. Bd. of Dirs. of Ass’n of Apartment Owners of Marco Polo Apartments</i> , 73 Haw. 526, 836 P.2d 479 (1992).....	10
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 82 Haw. 202, 921 P.2d 122 (1996) .....	9
<i>Trs. of Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Yamasaki</i> , 69 Haw. 154, 737 P.2d 446 (1987) .....	9

### Statutes

Hawai‘i Const. art. III, § 10 .....	2, 3
HRS § 127A .....	5, 6, 9
HRS § 127A-13 .....	5
HRS § 127A-14 .....	1, 2
HRS § 662-4.....	3
Massachusetts Civil Defense Act of 1950, 1950 Mass. Acts 639 .....	7
